sheet as at 1 April 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017.

	 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

-	 Equity as at 1st April, 2016;

-	 Equity as at 31st March, 2017;

-	 Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016

-	 Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017

-	 Profit & Loss a/c as on 31st March’2017

-	 Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(i)	 Equity Reconciliation as at 1st April, 2016

Particular Note
No.

Amount
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Equity Under Previous GAAP 10 2895.26

Ind AS Adjustment 11 9.86

Net Impact Of Ind AS   9.86

Balance as per Ind AS   2905.12

(ii)	 Equity Reconciliation as at 31st March, 2017

Particular Note
No.

Amount
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Equity Under Previous GAAP 10 3871.88

Ind AS Adjustment 11 (2.83)

Net Impact Of Ind AS   (2.83)

Balance as per Ind AS   3869.05

INNOVATIVE TECH PACK LIMITED

88

(iii)	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 01st April, 2016	  	 (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars Note

No.
Previous

GAAP
As At 01st
April 2016

Ind AS
Impact

Ind AS
As At 1st
April 2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant, and equipment 2 3990.00 23.27   4,013.27
(b) Capital work-in-progress (at cost) 3 151.07 -   151.07
(c) Intangible assets 4 3.95 -   3.95
(d)

Financial assets
(i) Investments in subsidiary and Joint Venture 5 (i) 612.17   -   612.17
(ii) Investments in others 5 (i)   0.50 -   0.50
(iii) Loans 5 (iii) 117.42   (6.11)   111.31

(e) Other non-current assets 6 600.13 5.34   605.48
Total non-current assets   5,475.24 22.51   5,497.75
Current assets
(a) Inventories 7 562.10 -   562.10
(b)

Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 8(i) 1165.70 -   1,165.70
(ii) Cash and bank balances 8(ii) 115.78 -   115.78
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 8(iii) 178.27 -   178.27
(iv) Other financial assets 8(iv) 255.94 -   255.94

 (c) Other current assets 9 197.89 -   197.89
Total current assets   2,475.68 -   2,475.68
Total Assets   7,950.92 22.51 7,973.43
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 10   218.65 -   218.65
(b) Other Equity 11 2676.61 9.86 2686.47
(c) Money Received Against Share Warrants 12 - -   -
Total Equity   2,895.26 9.86 2,905.12
Liabilities
Non - Current liabilities

Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 13(i) 2260.32 (6.53) 2253.79
(ii) Other financial liabilities 13(ii) 523.88 24.34 548.22

(b) Provisions 14 32.07 - 32.07
(c) Deferred tax liabilities 15 30.00 - 30.00
Total Non - Current liabilities   2,846.27 17.81  2,864.08
Current liabilities
(a)

Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 16(i) 382.07 - 382.07
(ii) Trade payables 16(ii) 707.10 -   707.10
(iii) Other financial liabilities 16(iii) 819.16 - 819.16

(b) Other current liabilities 17 205.11 -   205.11
(c) Provisions 18 95.95 (5.16) 90.79
Total  Current Liabilities   2,209.39 (5.16) 2,204.23
Total Equity and Liabilities   7,950.92 22.51 7,973.43

INNOVATIVE TECH PACK LIMITED

89

(iv)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017			   (Rs. In Lakhs)
Particulars Note

No.
Previous

GAAP
As At 01st
April 2016

Ind AS
Impact

Ind AS
As At 1st
April 2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant, and equipment 2 5859.34 6.83 5866.17
(b) Capital work-in-progress (at cost) 3 - - -
(c) Intangible assets 4 1.45 - 1.45
(d) Financial assets
  (i)  Investments in subsidiary and Joint Venture 5 (i) 197.02   - 197.02
  (ii)  Investments in others 5 (i) 0.50 - 0.50
  (iii)  Loans 5 (iii) 141.56 4.34 145.90
(e) Other non-current assets 6 138.97 (4.16) 134.81
Total non-current assets   6338.84 7.00 6345.85
Current assets
(a) Inventories 7 933.72 - 933.72
(b) Financial assets
  (i) Trade receivables 8(i) 1628.80 - 1628.80
  (ii) Cash and bank balances 8(ii) 415.90 - 415.90
  (iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 8(iii) 126.26 - 126.26
  (iv) Other financial assets 8(iv) 184.65 - 184.65
(c) Other current assets 9 332.42 - 332.42
Total current assets   3620.94 - 3620.94
Total Assets   9959.79 7.00 9966.79
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 10   218.65 - 218.65
(b) Other Equity 11 3601.67 (2.83) 3598.84
(c) Money Received Against Share Warrants 12 51.56 - 51.56
Total Equity   3871.88 (2.83) 3869.05
Liabilities
Non - Current liabilities
(a)  Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings 13(i) 2675.02 7.16 2682.18
  (ii) Other financial liabilities 13(ii) 19.00 2.67 21.67

(b) Provisions 14 45.57 - 45.57
(c) Deferred tax liabilities 15 20.87 - 20.87
Total Non - Current liabilities   2760.46 9.83 2770.29
Current liabilities
(a)  Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings 16(i) 568.20 - 568.20
  (ii) Trade payables 16(ii) 1422.94 - 1422.94
  (iii) Other financial liabilities 16(iii) 965.52 - 965.52

(b) Other current liabilities 17 282.34 - 282.34
(c) Provisions 18 88.45 - 88.45
Total  Current Liabilities   3327.45 - 3327.45
Total Equity and Liabilities   9959.79 7.00 9966.79

INNOVATIVE TECH PACK LIMITED

90

(v)	 Reconciliation of Profit & Loss a/c as on 31st March’2017 (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particular  Note Previous GAAP
2016-17

Ind AS
Impact

 Ind AS
2016-17

Revenue from operation  19 10,555.85   -   10,555.85
Other income  20   194.43 15.08 209.51
Total income   10,750.28 15.08 10,765.36
Expenses
Cost of material consumed  21 4,561.07   -   4,561.07
Purchase off Stock In Trade   955.59 - 955.59
(increase) / decrease in Inventories 22   (54.16)   - (54.16)
Excise Duty on Sales 317.49 - 317.49
Employee benefit expenses  23 830.32 (2.25) 828.07
Finance cost  24   675.77 5.42 681.19
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  2&3 775.07 6.84 781.91
Other expenses  25   1,545.97   -   1,545.97
Total expenses   9,607.12 10.01 9,617.13
Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax   1,143.16 5.07 1,148.23
Exceptional Items  26   -   -   -
Profit /(loss) before tax   1,143.16 5.07 1,148.23
Tax expenses
- Current tax   242.74 0.73 243.47
- Deferred tax   (9.13)   -   (9.13)
Profit/(loss) after tax   909.55 4.34 913.89

(vi)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particular Notes Amount
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Net Profit after tax as per Previous GAP 909.55
Ind As Impact:-
(i)	 Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on defined benefit obligation 26 A (2.25)
(ii)	 Tax Impact on (i) mentioned above 0.74
(iii)	 Other IND AS Adjustment on Profits 4.34
Total Impact of IND AS (i+ii+iii) 2.83
Total Comprehensive Income Under IND AS 912.39

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported
under Previous GAAP to Ind AS

In preparing these financial statements, the Company has availed certain exemptions and exceptions from

[…]

year ended 31 March 2017.

	 The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition
from Previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

-	 Equity as at 1st April, 2016;

-	 Equity as at 31st March, 2017;

-	 Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016

-	 Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017

-	 Profit & Loss a/c as on 31st March’2017

-	 Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(i)	 Equity Reconciliation as at 1st April, 2016

Particular Note No. Amount
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Equity Under Previous GAAP 2967.70

Ind AS Adjustment 10 9.86

Net Impact Of Ind AS   9.86

Balance as per Ind AS 11   2977.56

(ii)	 Equity Reconciliation as at 31st March, 2017

Particular Note No. Amount
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Equity Under Previous GAAP 10 3969.23

Ind AS Adjustment (2.83)

Net Impact Of Ind AS (2.83)

Balance as per Ind AS 11   3966.40

INNOVATIVE TECH PACK LIMITED

132

(iii)	 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 01st April, 2016
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP
As At

01st April 2016

Ind AS
Impact

Ind AS
As At

1st April 2016
ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant, and equipment 2 4317.17 23.27 4340.44
(b) Capital work-in-progress (at cost) 3 151.07   -   151.07
(c) Intangible assets 4 38.17 - 38.17
(d) Financial assets
(i) Investments in subsidiary and Joint Venture 5 (i) 324.61   - 324.61
(ii) Investments in others 5 (i)   0.50   -   0.50
(iii) Loans 5 (iii) 117.42   (6.11)   111.31
(e) Other non-current assets 6 600.13 5.34   605.48
Total non-current assets   5,549.07 22.51   5,571.58
Current assets
(a) Inventories 7 562.10 -   562.10
(b) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 8 (i) 1165.70 -   1,165.70
(ii) Cash and bank balances 8 (ii) 124.27 -   124.27
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 8 (iii) 178.27 -   178.27
(iv) Other financial assets 8 (iv) 257.07 -   257.07
(c) Other current assets 9 197.89 -   197.89
Total current assets   2,485.30 -   2,485.30
Total Assets   8,034.37 22.51 8,056.88
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 10   218.65 -   218.65
(b) Other Equity 11 2744.05 9.86 2753.91
(c) Money Received Against Share Warrants 12 - - -
(d) Non Controlling Interest 5 5
Total Equity   2,967.70 9.86 2,977.56
Liabilities
Non - Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 13 (i)   2271.27 (6.53) 2264.74
(ii) Other financial liabilities 13 (ii) 523.88 24.34 548.22
(b) Provisions 14 32.07 - 32.07
(c) Deferred tax liabilities 15 29.91 - 29.91
Total Non - Current liabilities   2,857.13 17.81   2,874.94
Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 16 (i) 382.07 -   382.07
(ii) Trade payables 16 (ii) 707.10 -   707.10
(iii) Other financial liabilities 16 (iii) 819.16 -   819.16
(b) Other current liabilities 17 205.26 -   205.26
(c) Provisions 18 95.95 (5.16)   90.79
Total  Current Liabilities   2,209.54 (5.16)   2,204.38
Total Equity and Liabilities   8,034.37 22.51 8,056.88

INNOVATIVE TECH PACK LIMITED

133

(iv)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2017
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP
As At

01st April 2016

Ind AS Impact Ind AS
As At

1st April 2016
ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant, and equipment 2   5859.34 6.83 5866.17
(b) Capital work-in-progress (at cost) 3 - - -
(c) Intangible assets 4 1.45 - 1.45
(d) Financial assets
(i) Investments in subsidiary and Joint Venture 5 (i) 294.37   - 294.37
(ii) Investments in others 5 (i)   0.50   -   0.50
(iii) Loans 5 (iii) 141.56 4.34 145.90
(e) Other non-current assets 6 138.97 (4.16) 134.81
Total non-current assets   6,436.20 7.00 6,443.20
Current assets
(a) Inventories 7 933.72 - 933.72
(b) Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables 8 (i) 1628.80 - 1628.80
(ii) Cash and bank balances 8 (ii) 415.90 - 415.90
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 8 (iii) 126.26 - 126.26
(iv) Other financial assets 8 (iv) 184.65 - 184.65
(c) Other current assets 9 332.42 - 332.42
Total current assets   3620.94 - 3620.94
Total Assets   10,057.14 7.00 10,064.14
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 10   218.65 -   218.65
(b) Other Equity 11 3699.02 (2.83) 3696.19
(c) Money Received Against Share Warrants 12 51.56 - 51.56
Total Equity   3,969.23 (2.83) 3,966.40
Liabilities
Non - Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 13 (i)   2675.02 7.16 2682.18
(ii) Other financial liabilities 13 (ii) 19.00 2.67 21.67
(b) Provisions 14 45.57 - 45.57
(c) Deferred tax liabilities 15 20.87 - 20.87
Total Non - Current liabilities   2760.46 9.83 2770.29
Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 16(i) 568.20 - 568.20
(ii) Trade payables 16 (ii) 1422.94 - 1422.94
(iii) Other financial liabilities 16 (iii) 965.52 - 965.52
(b) Other current liabilities 17 282.34 - 282.34
(c) Provisions 18 88.45 - 88.45
Total  Current Liabilities   3327.45 - 3327.45
Total Equity and Liabilities   10,057.14 7.00 10,064.14

INNOVATIVE TECH PACK LIMITED

134

(v)	 Reconciliation of Profit & Loss a/c as on 31st March’2017
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particular  Note Previous GAAP
2016-17

Ind AS Impact  Ind AS
2016-17

Revenue from operation  19 10,555.85   -   0,555.85
Other income  20   194.43   15.08   09.51
Total income   10,750.28   15.08   10,765.36
Expenses
Cost of material consumed  21 4,561.07   -   4,561.07
Purchase off Stock In Trade   955.59   955.59
(increase) / decrease in Inventories 22   (54.16)   - (54.16)
Excise Duty on Sales 317.49 - 317.49
Employee benefit expenses  23 830.32   (2.25)   828.07
Finance cost  24   675.77   5.42   681.19
Depreciation and amortisation expenses  2,3   775.07   6.84   781.91
Other expenses  25   1,545.97   -   1,545.97
Total expenses   9,607.12   10.01   9,617.13
Profit/ (loss) before exceptional items and tax   1,143.16   5.07   1,148.23
Exceptional Items  26   -   -   -
Profit /(loss) before Exceptional Items,
Share of net profit/(loss) of Investment in
accounted for equity method &tax

   1,143.16   5.07   1,148.23

Share of Net Profit/(Loss) of Associates
accounted for using the equity method

29.91 - 29.91

Profit Before Exceptional Items & Tax 1,173.07 5.07 1,178.14
Tax expenses
- Current tax   242.74   0.73   243.47
- Deferred tax   (9.13)   -   (9.13)
Profit/(loss) after tax   939.46   4.34   943.80

(vi)	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particular Notes Amount
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Net Profit after tax as per Previous GAP 939.46

Ind As Impact:-

(i)	 Actuarial Gain/(Loss) on defined benefit obligation 26 A (2.25)

(ii)	 Tax Impact on (i) mentioned above 0.74

(iii)	 Other IND AS Adjustment on Profits 4.34

Total Impact of IND AS (i+ii+iii) 2.83

Total Comprehensive Income Under IND AS 942.29

Explanations for reconciliation of Balance Sheet and Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under
Previous GAAP to Ind AS

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Company has availed certain exemptions and exceptions